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Summary
The purpose of this report is to provide a detailed planning assessment of planning permit
application 2014/003097. This report is provided to the Minister for Planning to assist in considering
and determining the planning permit application.
Under the Schedule to Clause 61.01 of the Melbourne Planning Scheme, the Minister for Planning is
the responsible authority for the applications with a gross floor area exceeding 25,000 square
metres.
An application has been made to redevelop the site with a multi storey (24 storey) residential tower
with ground floor food and drink premises and shop.
A permit is required for buildings and works, the use of the land for shop, to reduce the car parking
requirement associated with the commercial tenancies at ground floor and to exceed the maximum
limitation policy for parking associated with the dwellings. Key issues for consideration include the
built form response and interface with adjoining towers approved and future development site.
The Department’s Urban Design Unit, Public Transport Victoria and the City of Melbourne are
supportive of the permit application subject to conditions.
On balance, the proposal is considered to respond to its site context and should be supported with
conditions. The proposal complies with the objectives of State and Local Policy including Plan
Melbourne and the planning controls which affect the site and is considered to respond to the
existing and evolving built form context of the area.

Recommendation
The Future Melbourne Committee has considered the matter and resolved to not support the
application. Following the referral of the revised permit application, Council supports the application
subject to conditions.
The recommendation to the Minister for Planning is to approve the planning application and grant a
notice of decision to grant a permit subject to conditions.
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Application Details
Key elements
Land:

Comments
68-70 Dorcas Street, Southbank (Title Plan TP855773J, Parent Title
Volume 9758 Folio 839)
2014/003097

Application No.:
Proposal:

Construction of a multi-storey building for the purpose of
dwellings, and food and drink premises, the use of the land as shop
(other than adult sex bookshop), a waiver of the car parking
associated within the shop (other than adult sex bookshop) and
food and drink premises uses and to exceed the maximum parking
rates for the dwellings

Date lodged:
Zone and Overlay controls:

Why is a permit required?

12 August 2014, amended formally on 8 December 2014
Mixed Use Zone (MUZ)
Schedule 27 and 60 to the Design and Development Overlay
(DDO27, DDO60)
Schedule 12 to the Parking Overlay (PO12)
Under Clause 32.04-2 (MUZ), a permit is required to use the
land as shop.
Under Clause 32.04-6 (MUZ), a permit is required to construct
two or more dwellings on a lot.
Under Clause 32.04-8 (MUZ), a permit is required to construct a
building or construct or carry out works for a use in Section 2 of
Clause 32.04-2.

Height
Procedures for Air
Navigational Services- Aircraft
Operations Surface (PANSOPS)
Setbacks

Car parking and bicycle
facilities
Gross floor area (GFA)
Applicant / Developer
Public Notification

Under Schedule 60 of Clause 43.02 (DDO60) a permit is required to
construct a building or construct or carry out works.
Under Schedule 12 to the Parking Overlay a permit is required to
exceed the maximum number of spaces for dwellings and under
Clause 52.06 to reduce the car parking requirement associated
with the commercial tenancies.
24 storeys (72.81 metres excluding lift shaft and overrun, RL74.7 to
AHD)
The building at 72.81 metres in this location is below the OLS of
226-228 metres (RL to AHD)

North: 2.5 metres (minimum tower separation of 10 metres)
South (Dorcas Street): 1.5 metres
East: 5 metres (minimum tower separation of 13.9 metres)
West (Dodds Street): 0.55 metres
224 car parking spaces, 103 bicycle spaces and 12 motorcycle
spaces
GFA 30,057m2
20Q Development Co Pty Ltd C/- Urbis Pty Ltd
The application is not exempt from third party notice and review.
As a result of the notification period, a total of 9 objections have
been received
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Figure 1 – Site plan

Figure 2- Perspective image of proposal
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Background
The application was lodged on 12 August 2014.
Further information was requested on 9 September 2014 (within 28 days of the application). A
response to the further information request was received on 18 September 2014.
Following a meeting with the proponent about the built form response concerns, on 8 December
2014 the application was amended under Section 50 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987
(resetting the statutory clock) to:
• Reduce the overall building height from 91 metres to 72.81 metres;
• To delete the vehicle crossover to Dorcas Street and further activate the ground floor
frontage to Dorcas Street; and
• Utilise car stackers within the podium to create a more efficient car parking layout and allow
for ‘skinning’ of apartments within the podium to Dodds Street.

Site and Surrounds
The site is located on the north-east corner of Dorcas and Dodds Street, Southbank. The site is
rectangular in shape and has a frontage of 30.25 metres to Dorcas Street and Wells Place, a frontage
of 48.85 metres to Dodds Street and a total site area of 1,478m². The site is generally flat in
topography. Refer to Figure 1 above for a site plan.
The site is not affected by any easements or restrictive covenants.
The site currently comprises a three storey office building. The building is largely constructed to each
boundary. There is an existing landscaping strip to the Dorcas Street and Dodds Street frontage with
a depth of 1 to 2 metres. The building includes at grade car parking accessed from Dorcas Street.
This arrangement has resulted in the absence of any windows at the ground floor level. Pedestrian
entry is on Dodds Street via a grand staircase to the first level.
Land surrounding the site can be described as follows and illustrated within Figure 3 below:
•

To the north of the site, across Wells Place, is 85 Coventry Street, which is currently occupied by
a three storey commercial building, tenanted by Devine Homes Pty Ltd. Vehicular access to the
site is via Dodds Street as a Traffic Conflict Frontage Overlay exists along Coventry Street.
Further east along Coventry Street is ‘Coventry Square Apartments’ at 77-81 Coventry Street,
which is a four storey rendered brick apartment complex of twenty units with ground level
parking. Immediately east of this site is the newly constructed Sunday Apartments –a residential
apartment building of 14 storeys at 63-71 Coventry Street.

•

To the east of the site is 49 – 61 Coventry Street, a Permit was recently granted for this site for a
staged residential development known as the ‘Media City Apartments’ by the Minister for
Planning. The land forming part of the Media City Apartments runs along Coventry Street and
part of Dorcas Street in an L-shaped arrangement. The development comprises two residential
towers above a shared podium and ground floor food and drink premises (Planning Permit
Application No. 2013/010107). The Media City Apartments have been approved with overall
tower heights of 76.95 and 76.30 metres and podium heights between 17 and 23.68 metres.
Further east is the ‘Elm’ and ‘Guilfoyle’ residential apartment developments (both 23 storeys)
are located on Wells Street to the east of the application site.
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•

To the south of the site, across Dorcas Street (Port Phillip City Council area) is a row of multi –
unit multi-storey residential apartments. These buildings are 13 storey residential apartments
known as The Tower, The Plaza, The Vista and The Metro developed by Central Equity and
completed in 2001. Further to the south-west along Dorcas Street is No. 75 Dorcas Street, which
is currently occupied by a 10 storey commercial building, tenanted by ANZ Bank.

•

To the west is are sites that primarily consist of office uses. Directly to the west of the subject
site across Dodds Street is No. 80 Coventry Street. An 8 storey commercial building currently
exists on the land which is currently occupied by Lexmark International and GAPBuster
Worldwide.

Figure 3 – Application site and adjoining towers (including approved)
Guilfoyle Apartments
Elm Apartments

Southside
Tower
Apartments

Sunday Apartments

Media City Apartments:
approved

The Vista Apartments

The Metro Apartments

Coventry Square
Apartments

The Vista Apartments

The site is located within close proximity to the Botanical Gardens and parklands around the Shrine
of Remembrance to the east and the Arts Precinct and CBD to the north. The South Melbourne
Major Activity Centre is accessible to the west. The site is accessible to a range of transport options
within a five minute walk (400 metres) of the site. Numerous tram routes along St Kilda Road, Kings
Way and Sturt Street offer a choice of public transport routes.

Proposal
The application seeks approval for the construction of a multi-storey building for the purpose of
dwellings, and food and drink premises, the use of the land as shop (other than adult sex bookshop),
a waiver of the car parking associated with the shop (other than adult sex bookshop), and food and
drink premises uses and to exceed the maximum parking rates for the dwellings. The proposed gross
floor area is 30,057m2.
Details of the application are as follows:
•

Construction of a residential tower of 24 storeys (72.81 metres RL to AHD excluding plant and lift
overrun) with a podium of 19.71 metres measured from the centre of the Dorcas Street
frontage. The building includes tower setbacks above Level 5 with tower offsets to Dorcas Street
of a minimum of 1.5 metres, a minimum of 0.55 metres to Dodds Street, a minimum of 2.5
metres to its northern boundary and 5 metres to its eastern boundary. The tower separation to
the east is a minimum of 13.9 metres, and approximately 10 metres to the properties to the
north;
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•

The tower comprises of a shop (other than Adult Sex bookshop) and food and drink premises
within the ground floor of the building (with a combined total of 276m2 leasable floor area), and
244 apartments (100 x 1 bedroom apartments, 16 x 1 bedroom with study apartments, 60 x 2
bedroom apartments, 64 x 2 bedroom with 2 bathroom apartments and 4 x 3 bedroom
apartments). The development also includes communal facilities at Level 6;

•

Ground floor includes the two tenancies (one fronting Dorcas Street, the other fronting Dodds
Street), residential lobby, access to parking and bicycle parking, and includes substation, switch
room, communications room, fire pump room, fire pump store, cold store, refuse room, gas
metre room, and loading bay;

•

Vehicle access, loading and unloading facilities and bicycle parking facilities are provided from
Dodds Street and Wells Place. Car parking (224 spaces all allocated to the apartments except for
1 per commercial tenancy) is provided within three levels of basement car parking accessed
from Wells Place and car parking within the podium is accessed via car lifts to Dodds Street.
There are also a total of 152 storage cages and 12 motorcycle spaces. Provision of 103 bicycle
parking spaces are provided at ground floor accessible from Dorcas Street;

•

Materials and finishes include glazing (clear, silver and dark grey tinted glass, and ceramic frit
patterned glass), solid and perforated metal cladding (charcoal grey), precast concrete (ribbed
texture and dark oxide) and façade panels in composite stone veneer cladding (textured and
smooth); and

•

The submission is supported by comprehensive reports including a planning report, urban
context report, wind tunnel assessment, traffic report, waste management report, buffer
management/ plume impact statement and ESD report.

Planning Policies and Controls
State Planning Policy Framework
The State Planning Policy Framework (SPPF) provides the broad policy direction within the Victorian
Planning Provisions. The planning principles set out under the SPPF are to be used to guide decision
making on planning proposals across the state. The following policies are considered relevant to this
application.








Clause 9 (Plan Melbourne)
Clause 10.04 (Integrated Decision Making)
Clause 11 (Settlement)
Clause 15 (Built Environment and Heritage)
Clause 17 (Economic Development)
Clause 18 (Transport)
Clause 19 (Infrastructure)

The above policies encourage appropriate land use and development which enhances the built
environment; supports economic growth, delivers commercial floor area and integrates transport
and infrastructure planning.

Local Planning Policy Framework
The Municipal Strategic Statements (MSS) and Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) within
Planning Schemes across Victoria outline principal characteristics of a given municipality (municipal
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profile) and provide specific visions, goals, objectives, strategies and implementation plans. The MSS
within the Melbourne Planning Scheme identifies seven key themes for settlement, Environment
and Landscape Values, Built Environment and Heritage, Housing, Economic Development, Transport
and Infrastructure. The site is located within the existing Southbank Urban Renewal Area as
identified under Clause 21.13 of the Melbourne Planning Scheme.
The future directive for this area is to support Southbank’s development as an extension of the
Central City, providing a mix of commercial and residential land uses and a built form environment
reflective of the precincts position as a natural extension to the city across the river and from the
central and southern parts of Southbank.
The following key local planning policies (Clause 22) are relevant to the proposal:


Clause 22.02

Sunlight to Public Spaces



Clause 22.17
Clause 22.19
Clause 22.23

Urban Design outside the Capital City Zone
Energy, Water and Waste Efficiency
Stormwater Management (Water Sensitive Urban Design)




The above policies encourage high quality urban design outcomes and to ensure that development is
environmentally sustainable and recognises its impact on the public realm.

Statutory Controls (Permit Triggers)
The following controls apply to the site, with planning permit triggers and requirements described
below:
Planning Control

Permit / Application Requirement(s) / Decision Guidelines

Mixed Use Zone

Under Clause 32.04-2 a permit is not required for the use of the
land for ‘dwelling’ or for a food and drink premises if the leasable
area does not exceed 150m2 (food and drink premises proposed at
111m2).

(Clause 32.04)

Under Clause 32.04-2 a permit is required for the use of the land as
‘shop’ as the leasable area exceeds 150m2 (the tenancy is proposed
at 165m2).
Under Clause 32.04-6 a permit is required to construct two or more
dwellings on a lot.
Under Clause 32.04-8 a permit is required to construct a building or
construct or carry out works for a use in Section 2 of Clause 32.04-2.
Clause 32.04-11 outlines application requirements for buildings and
works associated with a Section 2 use.
Any application under this provision is not exempt from notice and
appeal requirements.
Decision guidelines are contained at Clause 32.04-13.
Design and
Development Overlay
(DDO)
Schedule 27 (City Link
Exhaust Stack

Under Clause 43.02-1 a permit is required to construct a building or
construct or carry out works unless the schedule specifies otherwise.
Schedule 27:
•
•

Specifies that no permit is required for buildings and works.
Specifies a notice requirement to the specified person or body
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Environs)
Schedule 60
(Southbank) (Area 5A)
(Clause 43.02)

•

at Clause 66.06 (EPA, Transurban City Link Ltd and the Roads
Corporation).
Does not exempt the application for notice and review
requirements.

Schedule 60:
•
•

•

Specifies that a permit is required to construct a building or
construct or carry out works.
Specifies a preferred maximum height of 60 metres, podium
height of a maximum of 30 metres, tower separation of 20
metres (10 metres at a minimum), and setbacks above a
podium of 10 metres to front, side and rear boundaries. It also
seeks a minimum floor to ceiling height of 4 metres at ground
floor.
Exempts the application from notice and review.

Decision guidelines are contained at Clause 43.02-5 and at Clause 65.
Car Parking
Parking Overlay –
Schedule 12
(Clause 45.09 and
Clause 52.06)

The provisions of the parking overlay work in conjunction with Clause
52.06 of the Melbourne Planning scheme.
Under Clause 45.09-3 a schedule to this overlay may specify that a
permit must not be granted to provide more than the maximum
parking provision specified in a schedule to this overlay.
Schedule 12 of the Parking Overlay specifies a maximum number of
car parking spaces (calculated at 1 space/dwelling). The limitation
policy allows for 244 spaces. The provision of 224 car spaces on site is
below the maximum, however the proposal includes tandem car
parking spaces, with the expectation that 10 dwellings are allocated 2
spaces, therefore a permit is required to exceed the maximum
limitation policy for car parking associated with the dwellings.
Clause 52.06-5 specifies the rate for car parking associated with a
‘shop’ and ‘food and drink premises’ as 4 spaces/ 100m2 leasable floor
area. The proposal generates the need for 11 spaces and provides 2
spaces (one for each tenancy). Therefore a permit is required to
reduce the car parking rate for the shop and food and drink premises
uses.
Decision guidelines are contained at Clause 45.09-5, within
Schedule 12 of Clause 45.09, Clause 52.06-9 and at Clause 65.

Loading and Unloading
of Vehicles (Clause
52.07)

Under Clause 52.07 no buildings or works may be constructed for the
manufacture, servicing, storage or sale of goods or materials unless
space is provided on the land for loading and unloading vehicles as
specified within the table.
The loading bay provided complies with the detailed requirements set
out in Clause 52.07. Therefore, no permit is required under this
clause.

Bicycle Facilities
(Clause 52.34)

Under Clause 52.34-1 a new use must not commence until the
required bicycle facilities and associated signage has been provided on
the land. The standard requires the provision of 73 spaces (49 resident
and 24 visitor spaces; there is no required bicycle parking for the shop
2014/003097: 68-70 Dorcas Street, Southbank Planning Officer Report
9

or food and drink premises). The application provides for 103 spaces,
therefore a no permit is required under this provision.
Urban Context Report
and Design Response
for Residential
Development of Four
or More Storeys
(Clause 52.35)

Under Clause 52.35-1 an application for a residential development of
four or more storeys must be accompanied by an urban context report
and design response.
Under Clause 52.35-3 the responsible authority must inform the
applicant in writing before notice of an application is given that the
urban context report meets the requirements of Clause 52.35-2. A
letter was sent confirming the above on 11 December 2014.

Integrated Public
Transport Planning
(Clause 52.36)

Under Clause 52.36-1 an application must be referred in accordance
with Section 55 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (the Act) to
the Director of Public Transport for more than 60 dwellings on the lot.
On 20 August 2014 the application was referred to Public Transport
Victoria.

General Provisions
(Clause 61.01)

The schedule to Clause 61.01 indicates that the Minister for Planning is
the responsible authority for considering and determining applications
in accordance with Divisions 1, 1A, 2 and 3 of Part 4 of the Planning
and Environment Act 1987 for approving matters required by the
scheme in relation to developments with a gross floor area exceeding
25,000 square metres.

Decision Guidelines
(Clause 65.01)

Under Clause 65.01 before deciding on an application the responsible
authority must consider as appropriate a number of matters, including
Section 60 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.

Referral and Notice
Provisions (Clause
66.03)

Under Clause 66.03 an application must be referred to the person or
body specified as the referral authority; Clause 52.36 (Director of
Public Transport). Under Clause 66.05 notice of an application must
be given to the person or body specified; Clause 4.0 of Schedule 27 to
Design and Development Overlay (Clause 43.02) (EPA, Transurban City
Link Ltd and the Roads Corporation).

Other Strategic Matters
Metropolitan Planning Strategy
Plan Melbourne was gazetted on 30 May 2014 (referenced at Clause 11.04) and outlines the long
term plan to accommodate Melbourne future growth in population and employment. Two key
directions of relevance are:
 Key Direction 1.4 outlines the plan for the expanded central city to become Australia’s largest
commercial and residential centre by 2040.
 Key Direction 2.2 outlines the requirement to reduce the cost of living by increasing housing
supply near services and public transport.
Plan Melbourne identifies the Expanded Central City as an existing renewal area within the
expanded central region. This central sub region has a target to accommodate 1 million jobs and 1
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million people. The Central subregion has the potential to grow from 700,000 jobs today to close to
1 million by 2031 and well beyond this by 2050 (Initiatives 1.4.1 to 1.4.2).

Design Guidelines for Higher Density Residential Development
Design Guidelines for Higher Density Residential Development (Department of Sustainability and
Environment, 2004) (referenced at Clause 15.01-2)

Southbank Structure Plan 2010
Southbank Structure Plan 2010 (referenced at Clause 21.17 and at Schedule 60 to the Design and
Development Overlay)
The Southbank Structure Plan provides a vision and strategy for the future development of
Southbank as an integral part of the central city. It identifies built form recommendations including
appropriate building heights and density should create appropriate streetscape scales that do not
contribute to dark, shady and windy environments at ground level and prioritise and to prioritise the
delivery of a vibrant street life through the establishment of active ground uses and upper floors
that provide overlooking of the street.

Future Living: City of Melbourne Draft Housing Strategy
Future Living is a discussion paper identifying issues and options for housing the City of Melbourne
community. Council has indicated that by 2031, it is estimated that an additional 42,000 homes will
be built within our municipality for an additional 80,000 people. This growth will mostly occur within
the city’s urban renewal areas, including Southbank. The discussion paper seeks to engage with
other tiers of government, developers, investors and residents in meeting the aspiration of
affordable, well-designed and diverse housing choices to meet future needs. The strategy focuses on
a number of factors that influence housing choices, but in particular focuses on apartment sizes. This
is discussed further below.

Notification
Under the provisions of the Mixed Use Zone, Design and Development Overlay Schedule 60, Parking
Overlay Schedule 12 and the Particular Provisions at Clause 52.06 (Car Parking), the proposal is
subject to notice requirements of Section 52 (1) (a), (b) and (d), the decision requirements of Section
64 (1), (2) and (3) and the review rights of Section 82 (1) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987
(the Act).
On 11 December 2014 the applicant was directed to give notice to the owners and occupiers of the
abutting properties and to erect signs to the Dorcas Street and Dodds Street frontage in the form of
the notice (From 2) under section 52 of the Act. The applicant confirmed that the notice had been
carried out on 22 January 2015.
As a result of this process, 9 objections have been received
) raising the following concerns:



Overshadowing
Traffic (lack of parking, queuing time for car lifts, and pressure on use of on street car parking)
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Built Form response (poor precedent, scale, height, vistas, intensive form of development and
discrepancy between heights north and south of Dorcas Street)
Loss of Natural Light including to the street and impact on energy efficiency of apartments
Loss of views
Reduction in property values
The removal of the existing car park will diminish parking options and place a greater pressure
on on-street car parking

Under Schedule 27 of the Design and Development Overlay (City Link Stack Environs), notice must be
given under Section 52(1)(c) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 to the person or body
specified to be notified at Clause 66.06 of the Scheme. The bodies specified include the EPA,
Transurban City Link Ltd and the Roads Corporation (VicRoads).
The notified bodies raised no concerns with the proposal and did not suggest any conditions for
inclusion.

Referrals
The application was given to the Department’s Urban Design Unit, the City of Melbourne, referred
under Section 55 of the Act to Public Transport Victoria and notification was given under Section
52(1)(c) to EPA, Transurban City Link Ltd and the Roads Corporation. The following comments
were provided:
Urban Design (DELWP): Offered general support for the application. Matters for further resolution
include: an increase in setback to the north boundary of 5 metres to the centreline of Wells Place in
the event of significant redevelopment of the sites to the north, improves pedestrian access from
Dodds Street, façade strategy including how the frit is applied to direct views away from the eastern
boundary to adjoining approved development, and a revised ESD report to confirm minimum ESD
rating. These matters can be resolved though appropriate conditions.
City of Melbourne: Supports the application subject to conditions (letter dated 4 February 2015).
The conditions seek detailed matters such as privacy screening and layout changes to address traffic
management issues to be resolved via conditions.
Public Transport Victoria: No objection to the proposal (letter dated 12 September 2014).
VicRoads/Transurban: No objection to the proposal (letter dated 17 October 2014).
EPA: No objection to the proposal (letter dated 21 November 2014).

Assessment
Consistency with Planning Policy
The proposal is a well resolved scheme consistent with the characteristics of the area and its
strategic vision identified under the Southbank Structure Plan 2010. The proposal achieves State
and Local policy objectives by:
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SPPF


Providing a high quality largely residential development in close proximity to infrastructure,
Principal Public Transport Network and public open space facilities.



Integrating with existing residential and commercial activity within Southbank.
Improving housing choice to existing and future residents in the City of Melbourne and making
better use of existing infrastructure services.










Offering a high quality architectural design enhancing the attractiveness of Dorcas and Dodds
Streets and the profile of Southbank thereby contributing positively to the public realm and
immediate streetscape.
Responding to the site’s context by providing a building height, form and scale responding to
the context of the surrounding area as an area where mid rise podium and tower forms are
envisaged. The combination of high quality materials and articulation will provide further visual
interest.
Providing a liveable, attractive and walkable residential environment due to its proximity to key
services and infrastructure and by the design of the building providing for reasonable levels of
internal amenity.
Recognising the status of the land as a potential development site within five to fifteen years
under the Southbank Structure Plan 2010 and responding to land use and built form objectives
to increase active frontage, podium and tower typology and improve environmental building
performance.

MSS


Responding to Clause 21.13-1 (Urban Renewal Areas – Southbank) through:

Encourage medium scale development in the Arts Precinct and the areas to the east of
Moore Street and to the south of City Link.

Ensure that the scale and design of buildings south of Coventry Street preserve the setting
and significance of the Shrine of Remembrance as a historic and cultural landmark and
place of reverence.

Ensure all new development creates a high quality pedestrian environment and positively
enhances the area’s public realm.

LPPF






Responding to Clause 22.02 (Sunlight to Public Spaces) by ensuring that the building and works
allow good sun penetration to public spaces and achieving a comfortable and enjoyable street
environment. A ‘block’ style development with a higher podium as outlined in DDO60 results in
reduced quality of sunlight penetration to the street. The proposal includes a podium height
which has a positive effect on the street and a curved tower form above which allows sunlight
penetration and provides a desirable pedestrian scale.
Responding to Clause 22.17 (Urban Design outside the Capital City Zone) by delivering
development that responds to the emerging residential settlement pattern of the area. It takes
maximum advantage of an opportunity to realise the strategic objectives of planning policy to
encourage high quality development at higher density locations in strategic locations such as
Southbank. The building is sited and designed to respond to the physical constraints of the site,
neighbouring residential land uses to the north and the development potential of the site
immediately to the east and the site to the north.
Responding to Clause 22.19, Energy, Water and Waste Efficiency, and Clause 22.23, Stormwater
Management (Water Sensitive Urban Design), by including environmentally sustainable building
initiatives within the design of the development to ensure energy and water efficiency. The
applicant has stated that they are able to achieve somewhere between 4-5 star performance. A
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permit condition can be applied to require an assessment against the Green Star rating tool and
compliance with the policy objectives.
All planning policies whether they be included within the planning scheme, or not, provide guidance
for development and are not intended to be interpreted as prescriptive mandatory controls. A
guidance based approach encourages innovative development solutions to respond to specific
constraints and opportunities having regard to the requirements of the relevant zone and overlay.

Land Use
The proposed uses replace and reinvigorate an underutilised and otherwise inactive site which
makes limited contribution to the area. The proposal is consistent with many policy directions as it
will increase the residential population and provide high quality residential and commercial space.
The development provides higher density housing complemented by commercial uses at ground
level and responds to the broad strategic intent for housing as outlined in the State Planning Policy
Framework, Local Planning Policy Framework, including the Municipal Strategic Statement (MSS) and
the purpose of the zoning control.
It is noted that the dwellings and food and drink premises are as of right uses in the zone. The
proposed shop at ground floor includes a leasable floor area that exceeds 150m2 which requires
permission. It is considered that this use is appropriate when consideration is given to the purpose
of the zone and the uses are considered to contribute to the vitality of the area.
The land use mix and concept of redeveloping the site is not in contention. The key issues in this
matter relate to design and built form, tower separation and setbacks, internal amenity and overall
functionality of the site. These matters are discussed further below.

Design and Built Form
The key design issues in this application relate to height/ form, and setbacks to northern and eastern
boundaries and the interface to the ‘Media City Apartments’. These matters are discussed further
below.
The performance measures contained within Local Policy Clause 22.17 (Urban Design outside the
Capital City Zone), Southbank Structure Plan 2010, Guidelines for Higher Density Residential
Development, and Schedule 60 of the Design and Development Overlay (DDO60) set performance
benchmarks for good development. Key themes of street-pattern, edge-quality, building envelope,
internal amenity, architectural design and activation are common threads through each of these
policy documents and controls.
Height / Form
The application seeks approval for the construction of a 72.81 metre tall building (excluding plant)
with a podium frontage to Dorcas Street and Dodds Street of 19.71 metres. Design and Development
Overlay (DDO60) specifies a preferred maximum height of 60 metres, podium height of a maximum
of 30 metres and a preferred ground floor building floor to ceiling height of a least 4 metres.
The City of Melbourne supports the proposed built form response. The development meets the
preferred ground floor height and podium height. Whilst not conforming with the preferred
maximum height the proposal is considered to respond appropriately to key planning policy
objectives, and the requirements of the zone and overlay as follows:

2014/003097: 68-70 Dorcas Street, Southbank Planning Officer Report
14

The site is located in an area of Southbank where significant residential growth can occur,
supporting overall urban consolidation objectives outlined in the State and Local Planning Policy
Frameworks and Metropolitan Planning Strategy.

The built form outcomes of DDO60 are met. The mid-rise scale of development is maintained;
the building form is considered mid-rise at a height of 72.81 metres and the height difference
from a 60 metre structure is unlikely to be discernable to those at street level. The provision of
an appropriate transition to development to the north and south of Area 5A (the specific area
of DDO60 the site is affected by) is provided, the development represents a mid rise
development comparable to buildings to the north and east of the site. Indeed there are
significantly taller examples of development to the south of the site, along Wells Street and St
Kilda Road, and to the north in the Southbank Central precinct, which are within a different area
of DDO60 which nominate greater heights.

The objectives of DDO60 are met. The height of new buildings will not overwhelm the public
domain and will allow daylight and sunlight to penetrate to the street and lower building levels.

There is precedence for development above the suggested height of 60 metres in the
immediate vicinity. The ‘Elm’ and ‘Guilfoyle’ and ‘Media City’ residential apartment
developments are all east of the site and are 24 storeys and approximately 72 metres in height.
The site has a lower natural ground level than the Elm and the Guilfoyle and will therefore be
viewed at a generally similar level and at the same height as Media City Apartments.

The scale and design of new buildings will preserve the significance of the Shrine of
Remembrance as a historic and cultural landmark and place of reverence. The recently
completed planning impact study for the Shrine (The Shrine of Remembrance: Managing the
significance of the Shrine) indicates a general height guidance of between 70-150 metres AHD
transitioning away from Wells Street for this area.

The architectural response and an activated and articulated facade treatment with varied
finishes and materials will contribute to the character of the streets. This is also achieved with
the 4 metre floor to ceiling height proposed.

The proposed height of the podium creates a sense of visual interest and human scale to Dorcas
Street and Dodds Street. In all locations the podium is significantly lower than the preferred
maximum podium height specified in DDO60, which will help to create a more active and
inviting public realm within this part of Dorcas Street.
It is noted that the 60 metre discretionary control that affects the site has been in effect for over 16
years, and since the new format planning scheme which was introduced on 4 March 1999.


Setbacks (Front and Sides)
The Design and Development Overlay (DDO60) specifies a preferred tower separation of 20 metres
(10 metres at a minimum), and setbacks above a podium of 10 metres to front, side and rear
boundaries.
The proposed elliptical shape of the tower includes minimum tower setbacks of 1.5 metres to Dorcas
Street, 0.55 metres to Dodds Street and 2.5 metres to its northern boundary. The site has two street
frontages, which are 15 and 20 metres wide respectively, which generates a generous tower
separation from adjoining sites. The limited setback to its northern boundary combined with the
width of Wells Place (4 metres) allows for reasonable separation from any future redevelopment of
No. 85 Coventry Street.
The proposed limited street setbacks are considered to be appropriate and result in a positive built
form outcome to the street. The elliptical shape of the tower is a welcomed form in the precinct and
will alleviate concerns regarding bulk due to its shape, combined with its low podium height. The
width of the streets also ensures that a minimum tower to tower separation of 20 metres is easily
met. The proposed setback of the tower from its northern boundary should meet the minimum
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separation of 10 metres to the centre of the laneway (Wells Place) therefore it is recommended that
the tower setback to the north be increased by 0.5 metres to ensure that in the event that No. 85
Coventry Street is redeveloped and a similar setback is mirrored, that a minimum 10 metres tower
separation is met.
Interface with Media City Apartments (East)
The proposed setback to the property immediately east at No. 49-61 Coventry Street (also known as
26-66 Dorcas Street) provides for the reasonable future development of this land in accordance with
the recently issued Planning Permit 2013/010107 for the redevelopment of the site.
The separation distance between the approved towers immediately east of the site will be a
minimum of 13.9 metres which opens up to 15 metres towards Dorcas Street, which exceeds the
minimum requirement of DDO60. The separation and orientation of towers will allow for outlook
between towers for the Media City apartments and the site. The development also proposes frit
within glazing to avoid direct views across the common boundary. Conditions have been added to
the notice of decision to ensure that this is met.
Detailed Matters
Wind tunnel testing of the proposal has been undertaken and the results concluded that the wind
conditions resulting from realisation of the development are within the criterion for walking comfort
for all wind directions with building entrances within the criterion for short term stationary activities.
Local Policy ‘Sunlight to Public Spaces’ requires that development not cast significant additional
shadows between 11.00am and 2.00pm at the equinox that would prejudice the amenity of public
spaces. An analysis has been carried out for 22 March/ September. The analysis shows the additional
shadowing will occur over properties to the west and south, predominantly contained within existing
shadowing conditions. Given the overall height of the proposed building (significantly taller than the
building currently occupying the site), increased overshadowing is inevitable. The shadowing to the
front of the properties to the south of Dorcas Street is increased, however these would be affected
by shadow regardless of the proposed height being reduced to 60 metres as sought by DDO60. The
development does not overshadow any public parks or gardens, public square or major pedestrian
route, and it is therefore considered to be acceptable.

Internal Amenity
Internal apartment amenity includes good levels of light (both sunlight and daylight), good outlook,
natural cross-ventilation, privacy between neighbouring buildings and protection from noise.
Orientation, sizes and layouts of apartments assist in achieving good internal amenity.
The proposal includes 244 apartments throughout the building which are largely orientated to the
street frontages of Dorcas Street, Dodds Street and Wells Pace. There are limited apartments facing
east to the adjoining site. All apartments include balconies and there is also the provision of 152
storage cages. Minimum apartment sizes include: 44.8m2 (1-bedroom), 55.2m2 (2-bedroom) and
164.4m2 (3-bedroom).
The proposal does not include any borrowed light bedrooms and provides communal facilities for
the residents at Level 5. The communal space offers residents access to additional open space and
recreational opportunities that will enhance their residential amenity.
Overlooking between the site and adjoining approved development is prevented through the design
of apartments such that views from living rooms are directed away from opposite apartments. The
Coventry Square apartments at No. 77 Coventry Street (north of the subject site) have habitable
room windows and also appear to have private open space areas within 9 metres of the level 5
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terrace on the subject site. Some proposed balconies are also within 9 metres of these private open
spaces. This can be addressed by privacy screening and is included as a permit condition.

Environmental Issues
ESD & Stormwater
An ESD report has been prepared and provided by Ark Resources with the application in response to
Clause 22.19 and Clause 22.23 of the Melbourne Planning Scheme. The report indicates that he
development will achieve 4 star Green Star rating and meet the objectives of Clause 22.19 includes
water sensitive urban design measures as sought by Clause 22.23 of the Scheme.
The proposed 4 star Green Star rating is considered to be appropriate. A 5 star objective is overly
onerous at this stage for this site and the intent of the policy (as discussed at the Panel hearing for
Amendment C187) was to allow discretion. Council seeks achievement of 5 star Green star rating,
but the policy is discretionary and should not be conditioned to require 5 star. Confirmation of its
rating is sought which can be addressed via a condition.
The Stormwater rating report has been independently reviewed by Council’s Water Sensitive Urban
Design Coordinator and confirmed that the report adequately addresses the requirements of Clause
22.23 of the Scheme.
Contamination
The previous use of the site may includes uses which warrant further investigation. This has been
addressed as a permit condition.

Car Parking, Loading and Unloading of Vehicles, Waste Collection and Bicycle
Facilities
The development provides for a total of 224 car parking spaces, 103 bicycle spaces and 12
motorcycle spaces and loading and unloading facilities on site towards the north-east corner of
Dodds Street and Wells Place.
Schedule 12 of the Parking Overlay specifies a maximum number of car parking spaces (calculated at
1 space/dwelling). The limitation policy allows for 244 spaces. The provision of 222 car spaces on site
is below the maximum, however the proposal includes tandem car parking spaces, with the
expectation that 10 dwellings are allocated 2 spaces, therefore a permit is required to exceed the
maximum limitation policy for car parking associated with the dwellings. Consideration of the
decision guidelines of Schedule 12. The proposal to exceed the car parking is considered to be
appropriate for the following reasons:
•

•

•

Empirical analysis contained within the traffic report prepared by MGA Traffic dated 5 December
2014 indicates that 4% of all dwellings (10 dwellings) will be allocated with 2 spaces within the
overall resident parking provision of 0.70 spaces per dwelling. This parking allocation is
consistent with relevant car ownership data for similar developments in Southbank.
The utilisation of tandem car parking within the podium is predisposed to being allocated to one
dwelling, rather than being in separate ownership. Due to the low rate of tandem car parking for
the dwellings overall, it is considered to be acceptable.
The development provides ample alternative modes of transport, with a high number of bicycle
parking spaces, ready access to public transport, and that the tandem car parks are likely to be
attached to 2 and 3 bedroom apartments.

Clause 52.06-5 specifies the rate for car parking associated with a ‘shop’ and ‘food and drink
premises’ as 4 spaces/ 100m2 leasable floor area. The proposal generates the need for 11 spaces
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and provides 2 spaces (one for each tenancy), therefore reducing the requirement by 9 spaces. The
reduction in car parking associated with these uses is considered to be appropriate. The reduction in
car parking is considered to be appropriate as the site is located with access to public transport; the
future customers of these tenancies are likely to be incidental passerby’s rather than users which are
arriving by car as a destination; the site is located on the fringe of the CBD where a maximum
limitation car parking policy applies and no on-site car parking would be accepted for these uses.
The application provides bicycle parking spaces in excess of the requirements (Clause 52.34) and
provides appropriate loading and unloading facilities on site (Clause 52.07). City of Melbourne in
their response has raised some detailed matters for further resolution regarding parking and traffic.
These matters can be resolved via conditions.
The application was accompanied by a Waste Management Plan (WMP) prepared by Leigh Design
Pty Ltd. The WMP complies with Council’s 2014 guidelines and is satisfactory. Confirmation of the
clearance height is required prior to the approval of the WMP and can be resolved via condition.
In summary, the functional layout of the proposal is well resolved subject to minor improvements to
ensure compliance with the planning scheme by way of conditions.

Objections
The objections received raise concerns regarding built form response (poor precedent, scale, height,
vistas, intensive form of development and discrepancy between heights north and south of Dorcas
Street), amenity impact (overshadowing, loss of natural light), and the inadequacy of the car parking
and placing a greater pressure on the existing on-street car parking, loss of views, and reduction in
property values.
With regard to built form response, amenity impact and car parking, commentary has been provided
above. Loss of views and property values is not a relevant consideration to the planning application.

Conclusion and Recommendation
The development meets the objectives of the Mixed Use Zone and relevant overlays by contributing
to the provision of dwellings within a built form response that reinforces the existing and emerging
pattern, scale and siting of development within this section of Southbank.
The proposal has adequately responded to the opportunities and constraints of the site will deliver a
high quality residential development supported by ground level commercial activity and responds
appropriately to existing planning policies and guidelines.
Detailed comments provided by the City of Melbourne have been included as conditions.
It is recommended that a notice of decision to grant planning permit 2014/003097 for the
construction of a multi-storey building for the purpose of dwellings and food and drink premises, use
of the land for shop and a waiver of the car parking associated with the shop and food and drink
premises uses and a permit to exceed the maximum limitation policy be issued subject to conditions.

Date:

26 February 2015
Date:
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